

In the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont, Docket No. 21-AP-275

State of Vermont, Appellee

v.

Joshua Boyer, Appellant

Appeal from the
Superior Court of Vermont – Criminal Division
Bennington County
Docket No. 370-4-18 Bncr

Brief of the Appellant

Matthew Valerio, Esq.
Defender General

On the Brief:
Jackson Samples, Appellate Clerk

Dawn Seibert, Esq.
Appellate Defender

Office of the Defender General
6 Baldwin Street, 4th Floor
Montpelier, VT 05633-3301
(802) 828-3168
Dawn.Seibert@vermont.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

Statement of the Issues.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Facts	7
Standard Of Review.....	16
Argument.....	16
I. The search was unconstitutional because M.B. was a child who no longer lived at her father’s home and did not give voluntary consent to the search.	16
<i>A. M.B. did not have sufficient common authority over her father’s house to consent to the warrantless search.</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>B. The court’s finding that M.B. “lived full time on the premises and had joint access to the house along with its other occupants” was clearly erroneous.</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>C. The prosecution failed to meet its burden to show that M.B. voluntarily consented to the search.</i>	<i>19</i>
II. By timing the search to coincide with Mr. Boyer’s arraignment, the police functionally removed Christine from the home, rendering the search illegal under <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i>.....	21
III. This Court has long protected the status and constitutional rights of minors, and under any test M.B. could not provide valid third-party consent to a search of her father and stepmother’s home.	22
<i>A. The consent was invalid because M.B. did not have the opportunity to consult with an impartial adult before waiving fundamental constitutional rights.</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>B. The search was unconstitutional under a multifactor, third-party consent test designed to protect minors.</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>C. The search was unconstitutional because minors under sixteen cannot waive the constitutional rights of their parents.</i>	<i>25</i>
IV. Because the warrantless search of Mr. Boyer’s home was unconstitutional, the evidence pilfered from the home must be suppressed pursuant to the Vermont and federal exclusionary rules..	27
V. The prosecution cannot show that the admission of the evidence	

from the trashcan was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 28

VI. With 1,197 days between his arraignment and conviction, Mr. Boyer’s constitutional right to a speedy trial was violated. 29

A. The 1,197 days between Mr. Boyer’s arraignment and conviction constitutes an egregious length of delay. 29

B. The extraordinary delay in this case resulted from choices unattributable to Mr. Boyer. 29

C. Mr. Boyer continuously asserted his speedy trial rights. 30

D. Mr. Boyer was grossly prejudiced by the delay. 31

Conclusion 32

Certificate of Compliance 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abdella v. O’Toole</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Conn. 2004)	20
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	29, 31
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Garcia</i> , 387 A.2d 46 (Pa. 1978).....	18
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 422 S.E.2d 546 (Ga. 1992)	20
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	31
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	22
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	17, 21, 27
<i>In re E.T.C.</i> , 141 Vt. 375, 449 A.2d 937 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	23
<i>Justice v. Marvel, LLC</i> , 965 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 2021).....	26
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 288 N.E.2d 138 (Ind. 1972)	23
<i>May v. State</i> , 780 S.W.2d 866 (Tex. App. 1989)	18
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> , 729 P.2d 757 (Cal. 1987).....	27
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1993).....	17, 24, 25
<i>State v. Allis</i> , 2017 VT 96, 205 Vt. 620, 178 A.3d 993	19, 20
<i>State v. Badger</i> , 141 Vt. 430, 450 A.2d 336 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Bauder</i> , 2007 VT 16, 181 Vt. 392, 924 A.2d 38 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 2021 VT 19, 252 A.3d 804.....	15
<i>State v. Calabrese</i> , 2021 VT 76A, ___ Vt. ___, 268 A.3d 565	16
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 2016 VT 134, 204 Vt. 52, 163 A.3d 545 (2016).....	28
<i>State v. Chenette</i> , 151 Vt. 237, 560 A.2d 365 (1989)	17
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 210 P.3d 144 (Mont. 2009)	25, 26
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2010 VT 39, 188 Vt. 17, 998 A.2d 684	16
<i>State v. Geraw</i> , 173 Vt. 350, 795 A.2d 1219 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Hilll</i> , 2021 VT 60, ___ Vt. ___, 261 A.3d 1148	28
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 2020 VT 46, 212 Vt. 363, 236 A.3d 1291	16
<i>State v. Labrecque</i> , 2020 VT 81, 213 Vt. 635, 249 A.3d 671	30
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 165 Vt. 111, 680 A.2d 90 (1996).....	16, 26
<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 157 Vt. 171, 598 A.2d 119 (1991).....	27
<i>State v. Savva</i> , 159 Vt. 75, 616 A.2d 774 (1991)	26
<i>State v. Schwarz</i> , 136 P.3d 989 (Mont. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 2009 VT 3, 185 Vt. 241, 968 A.2d 895.....	28
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 2013 VT 26, 193 Vt. 474, 70 A.3d 1027	16, 29
<i>State v. Unwin</i> , 139 Vt. 186, 424 A.2d 251 (1980)	29
<i>State v. Walker-Brazie</i> , 2021 VT 75, ___ Vt. ___, ___ A.3d ___.....	27
<i>State v. Weisler</i> , 2011 VT 96, 190 Vt. 344, 35 A.3d 970.....	16, 19

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>U.S. v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Henning</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 608 F.3d 685 (10th Cir. 2010)	17

Statutes

13 V.S.A. § 1024	7
13 V.S.A. § 3252	15
13 V.S.A. § 3252a	7
13 V.S.A. § 3253a	7

Rules

V.R.Cr.P 15.....	26
------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 11.....	16
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Geoffrey W. Crawford, Chief Judge of the District of Vermont, General Order No. 93 (Sep. 25, 2020) https://www.vtd.uscourts.gov/sites/vtd/files/GeneralOrder%2393.pdf	14
Katie Mettler, <i>Sanitizer, face shields and a plexiglass maze: What jury trials look like in a pandemic</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Sep. 18, 2020) https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/legal-issues/sanitizer-face-shields-and-a-plexiglass-maze-what-jury-trials-look-like-in-a-pandemic/2020/09/18/0ed75970-f8fc-11ea-89e3-4b9efa36dc64_story.html . 15	15
Naomi E. S. Goldstein, et al., <i>Waiving Good-Bye to Waiver: A Developmental Argument Against Youths’ Waiver of Miranda Rights</i> , 21 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 1, 31 (2018).....	23
